

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/7/2023 12:25 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101727-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PRESERVE RESPONSIBLE SHORELINE
MANAGEMENT, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, et al.

Respondents.

**JOINT ANSWER OF STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND CITY OF
BAINBRIDGE ISLAND IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

OGDEN MURPHY
WALLACE, P.L.L.C.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JAMES E. HANEY
WSBA No. 11058
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 3500
Seattle, WA 98164
206-447-7000

PHYLLIS J. BARNEY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 40678
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504
360-586-6770
OID No. 91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JOINT ANSWER..... 1

II. ISSUES FOR REVIEW 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The City’s Shoreline Buffers are Based on an Extensive Scientific Record..... 3

 B. The Only Policy Choices Used to Set the City’s Shoreline Buffers were the Level of Protection Provided to Ecological Functions and the Desire to Minimize the Number of Structures that Would be Made Nonconforming. 8

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. PRSM has Failed to Address Three of the Four Grounds for Review Set Forth in RAP 13.4(b). 13

 B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that PRSM Failed to Preserve its Precautionary Principle Argument for Appeal. 14

 C. The City’s Standard Buffers Do Not Require Shoreline Owners to Give Up any Property Rights and the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Does Not Apply. 17

 D. The Court of Appeals Properly Held that PRSM Had Not Met its Burden to Show that the SMP Buffers Violate the Doctrine of Unconstitutional Conditions..... 21

1. The City employed a reasoned analysis of the extensive scientific record to develop the buffer conditions.....	22
2. The Court of Appeals properly found that the City’s process satisfied nexus and proportionality as those tests apply to enacted ordinances.....	24
V. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bergerson v. Zurbano</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 912, 432 P.3d 850 (2018).....	17
<i>City of Tacoma v. Welcker</i> , 65 Wn.2d 677, 399 P.2d 330 (1965).....	19
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , No. 72235-2—I & 72236-I, 2015 WL 4730204 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2015)	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L.Ed.2d 304 (1994).....	2, 18, 21, 25
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993)	18
<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998).....	17
<i>Honesty in Environmental Analysis and Legislation v.</i> <i>Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings</i> <i>Board</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522, 979 P.2d 864 (1999).....	26, 27
<i>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.</i> 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	15
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners (KAPO) v. Cent.</i> <i>Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011)	15, 24, 26, 27
<i>Lake Burien Neighborhood v. City of Burien</i> , 2014 WL 3710018 (Wash. Cent. Puget Sd. Growth Mgmt. Hrgs Bd., 2014).....	9
<i>Matter of Rhem</i> , 188 Wn.2d 321, 394 P.3d 367 (2017).....	17

<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. State</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	15
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987).....	2, 20, 21, 25
<i>Olympic Stewardship Foundation v. State Env’tl and Land Use Hrgs Office</i> , 199 Wn. App. 668, 399 P.3d 562 (2017).....	15, 17, 24
<i>Preserve Responsible Shoreline Management, et al. v. City of Bainbridge Island, et al.</i> (Div. II, No. 568080-II).....	passim
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hrgs Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1152 (2003)	15
<i>Richardson v. Cox</i> , 108 Wn. App. 881, 26 P.3d 970 (2001) ..	20, 21
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121, 106 S.Ct. 455, 88 L.Ed.2d 419 (1985).....	20

Statutes

RCW 34.05.554(1)	15
RCW 34.05.570(3)	14
RCW 36.70A.....	24
RCW 36.70A.300(5)	14
RCW 64.04.130.....	20

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 13
------------------	-------

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 1, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 1, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... 1, 14
RAP 18.17(b)..... 29

Regulations

WAC 173-26-110(3) 9
WAC 173-26-201(3)(g)..... 11
WAC 173-26-241(3)(j)(ii)..... 24
